

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

In re	)	
	)	Chapter 9
	)	
CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN,	)	Case No. 13-53846
	)	
Debtor.	)	Hon. Steven W. Rhodes
	)	

---

**COPS HOLDERS' PRETRIAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION  
TO CONFIRMATION OF THE SIXTH AMENDED PLAN FOR  
THE ADJUSTMENT OF DEBTS OF THE CITY OF DETROIT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. The Plan Unfairly Discriminates Against Holders Of Class 9 COP Claims .....	2
1. The Plan Fails the Markell Test .....	3
A. First and Second Elements of the Markell Test: (i) Dissenting Class and (ii) Same Priority .....	4
B. Third Element of the Markell Test: Materially Lower Percentage Recovery for COPs .....	5
2. The Plan Also Fails the Four-Factor Aztec Test.....	10
A. There Is No Reasonable Basis to Discriminate Against Class 9 .....	11
(i) Active Employee Relations.....	11
(ii) Settlement of Potential Litigation .....	12
(iii) Creditor Expectations.....	13
(iv) Personal Hardship .....	14
B. The City Has Not Proven That It Could Not Confirm and Consummate a Plan Without the Discrimination.....	14
C. The City Has Not Proposed the Discrimination in Good Faith .....	15
D. The Plan Does Not Offer Class 9 Anything Remotely Approaching a Meaningful Recovery.....	15
III. The Pension Claims Are Overstated .....	15
A. Overstatement Due to Mistaken Use of Entry Age Normal Cost Methodology .....	15
B. Overstatement Due to ASF Excess Interest .....	18
C. Overstatement Due to Use of Unconventional Rate of Return on Assets .....	19
D. Use of Risk-Free Rate of Return is Not Appropriate.....	23
IV. Other Distributions Under The Plan Should Be Taken Into Account In Calculating Pension Claims Recoveries.....	24
V. Conclusion .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AFT Michigan v. State</i> , 303 Mich. App. 651, <i>appeal granted</i> , 495 Mich. 1002 (2014).....	16
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus.</i> , 348 B.R. 111 (D. Del. 2006).....	3, 8
<i>American United Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. City of Avon Park</i> , 311 U.S. 138 (1940) .....	6
<i>In re Aztec</i> , 107 B.R. 585 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1989) .....	11
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Policemen/Firemen Ret. Sys. of Detroit v. City of Detroit</i> , 2005 Mich. App. LEXIS 1387 (Mich. Ct. App. June 2, 2005).....	23 n.13
<i>In re BWP Transport, Inc.</i> , 462 B.R. 225 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2011).....	4
<i>In re City of Detroit, Mich.</i> , 504 B.R. 97 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2013).....	5
<i>In re Corcoran Hospital District</i> , 233 B.R. 449 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 1999).....	10
<i>CoreStates Bank, N.A. v. United Chem. Techs., Inc.</i> , 202 B.R. 33 (E.D. Pa. 1996) .....	4-5
<i>In re DBSD N. Am., Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>In re Dow Corning</i> , 244 B.R. 696 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 255 B.R. 445 (E.D. Mich. 2000), <i>aff'd in part and remanded Class Five Nev. Claimants v.</i> <i>Dow Corning Corp. (In re Dow Corning Corp.)</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).....	3, 4
<i>In re Graphic Communs., Inc.</i> , 200 B.R. 143 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1996) .....	11, 13, 14
<i>In re Jersey City Medical Center</i> , 817 F.2d 1055 (3d Cir. 1987).....	9

<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 78 B.R. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1987), <i>aff'd sub nom., Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	3
<i>In re Orawsky</i> , 387 B.R. 128 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2008) .....	8
<i>In re Quigley Co.</i> , 377 B.R. 110 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	10
<i>In re Sentry Operating Co. of Tex., Inc.</i> , 264 B.R. 850 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2001) .....	3
<i>In re Snyders Drug Stores, Inc.</i> , 307 B.R. 889 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2004) .....	11, 14
<i>In re 28th Legislative District Community Dev. Corp.</i> , 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 4411 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. Nov. 9, 2011) .....	9
<i>UMWA 1974 Plan &amp; Trust v. Lexington Coal Co., LLC (In re HNRC Dissolution Co.)</i> , 396 B.R. 461 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>In re Worldcom</i> , 2003 Bankr. LEXIS 1401 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2003) .....	8
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1) .....	2, 6
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019 .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Bruce A. Markell, <u>A New Perspective on Unfair Discrimination in Chapter 11</u> , 72 AM. BANKR. L. J. 227 (1998) .....	3
Mich. Const. art. IX, § 24 .....	16
